August 2008 Rev 16 1/29
29
L78LxxAB
L78LxxAC - L78LxxC
Positive voltage regulators
Features
■ Output current up to 100 mA
■ Output voltages of 3.3; 5; 6; 8; 9; 10; 12; 15; 18;

P 7.9 8.1 0.311 0.319
Tape & reel SO-8 mechanical data
L78LxxAB - L78LxxAC - L78LxxC Order codes
27/29
8 Order codes
Table 23. Order codes
Part numbers
Packaging
Output voltage
SO-8 TO92 (BAG) (1)
1.  Available in Ammopak with the suffix "-AP" or in Tape & Reel with the suffix "TR". Please note that in these cases pins are
shaped according to Tape & Reel specifications.
SOT-89
L78L33C L78L33CD-TR 3.3 V
L78L33AC L78L33ACD13TR L78L33ACZ L78L33ACUTR 3.3 V
L78L33AB L78L33ABD-TR L78L33ABZ L78L33ABUTR 3.3 V
L78L05C L78L05CD13TR L78L05CZ 5 V
L78L05AC L78L05ACD13TR L78L05ACZ L78L05ACUTR 5 V
L78L05AB L78L05ABD13TR L78L05ABZ L78L05ABUTR 5 V
L78L06AC L78L06ACD13TR L78L06ACZ L78L06ACUTR 6 V
L78L06AB L78L06ABD13TR L78L06ABZ L78L06ABUTR 6 V
L78L08C L78L08CD13TR 8 V
L78L08AC L78L08ACD13TR L78L08ACZ L78L08ACUTR 8 V
L78L08AB L78L08ABD13TR L78L08ABZ L78L08ABUTR 8 V
L78L09C L78L09CD13TR 9 V
L78L09AC L78L09ACD13TR L78L09ACZ L78L09ACUTR 9 V
L78L09AB L78L09ABD13TR L78L09ABZ L78L09ABUTR 9 V
L78L10AC L78L10ACUTR 10 V
L78L12C L78L12CD13TR 12 V
L78L12AC L78L12ACD13TR L78L12ACZ L78L12ACUTR 12 V
L78L12AB L78L12ABD-TR L78L12ABZ L78L12ABUTR 12 V
L78L15C L78L15CD-TR 15 V
L78L15AC L78L15ACD13TR L78L15ACZ L78L15ACUTR 15 V
L78L15AB L78L15ABZ L78L15ABUTR 15 V
L78L18C L78L18CD13TR 18 V
L78L18AC L78L18ACD13TR L78L18ACUTR 18 V
L78L24C L78L24CD-TR 24 V
L78L24AC L78L24ACD-TR L78L24ACZ L78L24ACUTR 24 V
L78L24AB L78L24ABD13TR L78L24ABZ L78L24ABUTR 24 V
	Table 1. Device summary
	1 Diagram
	Figure 1. Schematic diagram
	2 Pin configuration
	Figure 2. Pin connection (top view, bottom view for TO-92)
	Figure 3. Test circuits
	3 Maximum ratings
	Table 2. Absolute maximum ratings
	Table 3. Thermal data
	4 Electrical characteristics
	Table 4. Electrical characteristics of L78L33C (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 0 to 125˚C, VI = 8.3 V, IO = 40 mA, CI = 0.33 µF, CO = 0.1 µF unless otherwise specified)
	Table 5. Electrical characteristics of L78L05C (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 0 to 125˚C, VI = 10 V, IO = 40 mA, CI = 0.33 µF, CO = 0.1 µF unless otherwise specified)
	Table 6. Electrical characteristics of L78L08C (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 0 to 125˚C, VI = 14 V, IO = 40 mA, CI = 0.33 µF, CO = 0.1 µF unless otherwise specified)
	Table 7. Electrical characteristics of L78L09C (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 0 to 125˚C, VI = 15 V, IO = 40 mA, CI = 0.33 µF, CO = 0.1 µF unless otherwise specified)
	Table 8. Electrical characteristics of L78L10C (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 0 to 125˚C, VI = 16 V, IO = 40 mA, CI = 0.33 µF, CO = 0.1 µF unless otherwise specified)
	Table 9. Electrical characteristics of L78L12C (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 0 to 125˚C, VI = 19 V, IO = 40 mA, CI = 0.33 µF, CO = 0.1 µF unless otherwise specified)
	Table 10. Electrical characteristics of L78L15C (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 0 to 125˚C, VI = 23 V, IO = 40 mA, CI = 0.33 µF, CO = 0.1 µF unless otherwise specified)
	Table 11. Electrical characteristics of L78L18C (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 0 to 125˚C, VI = 27 V, IO = 40 mA, CI = 0.33 µF, CO = 0.1 µF unless otherwise specified)